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Dear Ms. Chang:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 340492.

The Houston Police Department (the "department") received a request for (1) infonnation
related to an incident involving a named individual and (2) Offen~e Report No. 086864407 R
involving two named individuals at a specified address on a specified date. You state you
have no responsive documents to item 1 ofthe request. 1 You also state that the department
will release the front page infonnation of the requested report responsive to item 2 of the
request. You claim the remaining infonnation is excepted from disclosure under
sections 552.103, 552.108, 552.130, and 552.147 of the Government Code. We have

-considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submittedinfonnation.. -

Initially, we note that the infonnation you have submitted is not responsive to the instant
request. In this instance, the requestor is seeking Offense Report No. 086864407 R, which
involved two named individuals at a specified address on a specified date. However, you
have submitted Offense Report No. 165424907 G <;tnd, upon review, we find that the

IWe note that the Act does not require a govenunental body to release infonnation that did not exist
when it received a request or create responsive information. See Econ. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v.
Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision
Nos.605 at 2 (1992), 555 at 1 (1990),452 at 3 (1986),362 at 2 (1983).
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submitted infonnation does not relate to the present request. Because the submitted
infonnation is not responsive to the request, we decline to issue a ruling with respect to this
infonnation.

TheAct imposes a duty on a governmental body seeking an open records decision to submit
- -- -- ---------ihe follOWIng info.t1i1atlon within: fifteen-bUSl:nessd~iys-of receiving the written requesF-----

(1) general written comments stating the reasons why the stated exceptions apply that would
allow the infonnation to be withheld; (2) a copy ofthe written request for infonnation; (3) a
signed statement or sufficient evidence showing the date the governmental bodyreceived the
written request; and (4) a copy of the specific infonnation requested or representative
samples, labeled to indicate which exceptions apply to which parts of the documents. Id.
§ 552.301(e). In this instance, you have not submitted any infonnation responsive to the
present request. Consequently, the department failed to comply with the requirements of
section 552.301(e).

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmental body's failure to
complywith the procedural requirements ofsection 552.301 results in the legal presumption
that the requested infonnation is public and must be released lIDless the governmental body

. demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the infonnation from disclosure. See id.
§ 552.302; Hancockv. StateBd. ofIns. , 797 S.W.2d 379,381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990,
no writ) (governmental bodymust make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption
of openness pursuant to statutory predecessor to section 552.302); Open Records Decision
No. 319 (1982). A compelling reason exists when third-party interests are at stake or when
infonnation is confidential under other law. Open Records Decision No. 150 (1977).

Sections 552.103 and 552.108 are discretionary exceptions to disclosure that protect a
governmental body's interests and maybe waived. See Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. Dallas
Morning News, 4 S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1999, no pet.) (governmental
body may waive section 552.103); Open Records Decision Nos. 663 at 5 (1999) (untimely
request for decision resulted in waiver of discretionary exceptions), 177 (1977) (statutory
predecessor to section 552.108 subject to waiver), 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary
exceptions generally). In failing to comply with section 552.301, the department has waived
its claims under sections 552;103 and-552;108;-1'hedepartmentalso-raises section 552;130
of the Government Code. The applicability of this exception can provide a compelling
reason for non-disclosure under section 552.302. In this instance, however, you have not
submitted any of the responsive infonnation, thus we have no basis for finding that any of
the infonnation is confidential by law. Therefore, to the extent that any responsive
infonnation to the request exists, we have no choice but to order the department to release
it in accordance with section 552.302 ofthe Government Code? Ifyou believe the requested

2Section 552.147(b) of the Govermnent Code authorizes a govermnental body to redact a living
person's social security number from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this
office under the Act.
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information is confidential and may not lawfully be released, you must challenge this ruling
in court pursuant to section 552.324 of the Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, at (877)
673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public information
under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office ofthe Atto~ey .
General at (512) 475-2497.

Ana Carolina Vieira
Assistant Attorney.General
Open Records Division

ACV/eeg

Ref: ID# 340492
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